
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Leisure Culture & Social 

Inclusion 
 
To: Councillor Ayre (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 14 September 2010 

 
Time: 4.15 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
Notice to Members – Calling In 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on this agenda, 
notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
  
10.00 am on Monday 13 September if an item is called in before a decision is 
taken, or 
  
4.00pm on Thursday 16 September if an item is called in after a decision has 
been taken. 
  
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management Committee.  
  
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 10 
September. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare any person or 

prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 



 
 
2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 

2010. 
 

3. Public Participation - Decision Session    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. 
 
The deadline for registering is: 
 
Monday 13 September at 5.00 pm. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on:- 
 

• an item on the agenda; 
• an issue within the Executive Member’s remit; 
• an item that has been published on the Information Log 

since the last session. 
 

Information reports are listed at the end of the agenda. 
 

4. Improving York's Green Spaces: Progress 
in 2010 and future actions   

(Pages 5 - 14) 

 This report provides an update to the Improving York’s Green 
Space: Response to the Open Space Sport and Recreation 
Study presented to the Executive Member for Leisure, Culture 
and Social Inclusion in December 2009.   
 



 
 
5. Management of Geese in Rowntree Park   (Pages 15 - 42) 
 This report responds to the decision of the Executive Member for 

Leisure, Culture and Social Inclusion in December 2008 for an 
independent study on the options for managing wild geese in 
Rowntree Park and other city centre locations.  The purpose of 
this report is to: 

a) Update the Executive Member on the report by the 
National Bird Management Unit. 

b) Update the Executive Member on feedback on the 
report. 

c) Agree which of the options contained within the report 
should be pursued. 

 
6. Any other business which the Chair considers 

urgent under the  Local Government Act 1972   
 

 

Information Reports 
The following items have appeared on the Information Log since the 
last meeting. They can be viewed on the Council’s website. 
 
 Lifelong Learning & Culture: 2010/11 Quarter 1 Performance 
Report 
 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Judith Cumming 
Telephone No. – 01904 551078 
E-mail- judith.cumming@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 



 

Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s 
[...]
here a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
LEISURE CULTURE & SOCIAL INCLUSION 

DATE 13 JULY 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR AYRE (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

   

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting Members present were invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the 
agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last Decision Session – 

Executive Member for Leisure, Culture and 
Social Inclusion meeting, held on 11 May 2010 
be approved and signed by the Executive 
Member as a correct record. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. FAIRNESS AND INCLUSION STRATEGY 2009 - 12 : SINGLE 
CORPORATE EQUALITY SCHEME (SCES) ANNUAL PROGRESS 
REPORT YEAR 1  
 
The Executive Member considered a report, which updated him on 
progress with the Single Corporate Equality Scheme (SCES) for the period 
July 2009 to June 2010.  
 
Officers explained that the SCES was the plan of action that the council 
had put in place to deliver the objectives of the Fairness and Inclusion 
Strategy, a summary of progress made in delivering the objectives was set 
out in Appendix 1 of the report. It was reported that the first year of the 
scheme had focussed on: 

• Improving customer and staff insight and engagement 
• Assessing the impact of major decisions and projects on customers 

and staff from the equality strands 
• Putting in place an inclusive workforce plan 
• Briefing and training our staff and councillors about equality and 

human rights 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



• Completing single equality schemes (plans of action with targeted 
outcomes to benefit equality strands) 

• Putting in place a community cohesion plan for the city (One City 
Plan) 

 
Preparatory work had also been undertaken in areas on which completion 
was due to take place during 2010 -11 including: 

• Mainstreaming procurement best practice 
• Working with our LSP partners to finalise and start to implement the 

community cohesion plan 
• Start to share and use equality data. 

 
The Executive Member questioned Officers on various details of the report 
including: 

• Council Website users who choose the translation option and 
• Use of Equality Impact Assessments (EIA’s) in relation to De Grey 

House.  
 
Officers thanked the Executive Member for his support of the Equality 
Scheme. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Member notes the progress made 

with the Single Corporate Equality Scheme for the 
period July 2009 to June 2010. 

 
REASON: To keep the Executive Member informed of progress 

on the scheme. 
 
 

5. INFORMATION REPORT : YORK THEATRE ROYAL  
 
The Chief Executive of the Theatre Royal updated the Executive Member 
of the progress and performance of the York Theatre Royal under the 
current Service Level Agreement, which ran until March 2012. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR N AYRE, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.15 pm and finished at 5.05 pm]. 

Page 4



 

 

 
 

 
 
Meeting of the Executive Member for Leisure, 
Culture and Social Inclusion 
 

 
14 September 2010 

Report of the Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and Culture) 
 

 
Improving York’s Green Spaces:  Progress in 2010 and future actions 

 

Summary 

1. This report provides an update to the Improving York’s Green Space: 
Response to the Open Space Sport and Recreation Study presented to the 
Executive Member for Leisure, Culture and Social Inclusion in December 
2009.   

2. The Executive Member is asked to: 

a) Note the past and current actions  
b) Agree the future actions as set out in the report 

  
Background 

3. The Policy Planning Guidance Note 17 (PPG17) – Open Space Sport and 
Recreation Study (The Study) was commissioned as part of the Council’s 
Local Development Framework evidence gathering exercise.  Over an 
eighteen-month period open space consultants, PMP, surveyed and assessed 
open space across the city with the outcome presented to the Local 
Development Framework (LDF) working group in December 2008.  The results 
of the Study inform both Core Strategy and Allocations development plan 
documents.   

4. Land was then categorised according to the primary purpose of the site in line 
with the nationally agreed typologies of a) city parks, b) local parks, c) natural 
and semi natural greenspace, d) amenity green space, e) provision for 
children, f) provision for young people, g) outdoor sports facilities and h) 
allotments.  This audit is stored on the Council’s electronic mapping system, 
and linked Access database and can be updated annually.   

5. The final exercise was the production of local provision standards (quantity, 
quality and accessibility) for each type of open space.  These were set in 
accordance with local needs of people living, working and visiting the City of 
York which was established through a series of consultations, including 
household surveys, workshops and stakeholder meetings. 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



6. Plans detailing open space provision in December 2008 will be on displa
[...]
tarted with the Bowls 
Association and the York Probation Trust.  This work could provide the 
basis for a Green Flag application in 2012 for Scarcroft Green and 
surrounding area 

• The exterior of Rowntree Park lodge is due to be repainted and new 
windows installed  

10. Future actions: 

• St George’s Field was identified as a low quality local park in need of 
improvement.  A site development plan will be drawn up over the autumn 

Page 6



that will identify investment priorities and actions to introduce more colour 
and vitality to the site including the removal of unnecessary vegetation.  

• Submit a pre-application enquiry form to the Heritage Lottery Fund “Parks 
for People” programme for possible funding for the Ark in the Park project 
in association with the Friends of Rowntree Park. 

• Enter Hull Road Park for a Green Flag award in 2012  (further time is need 
to get the site up to standard).  Work in preparation includes painting the 
beck side railings, reviewing the need for the bowling greens and 
redevelopment of the old ranger base. 

• Enter Scarcroft Green and surrounding area for a Green Flag application in 
2012. 

Natural and semi natural open space 

11. These locations include the strays, riverbanks and nature reserves, key issues 
for natural and semi natural open space identified in the study are “There are 
variations in the perceptions of the quantity of natural and semi natural open 
space across the City. The quality of natural sites is important to residents and 
the wider benefits of these sites were recognised. Natural sites were 
perceived to have a particularly important role in enhancing biodiversity and 
developing habitats”.  Applying the local quantity standards to existing 
provision shows that there is sufficient provision, efforts are therefore being 
concentrated in raising the quality of existing sites. 

12. Recent and current actions: 

• The Council’s Countryside Officer submitted three bids to Natural England 
for Environmental Stewardship in July.  The bids cover a) Walmgate Stray, 
b) Bootham Stray and Clifton Backies, and c) Hob Moor and a small 
section of the Knavesmire.  The outcome of which is expected to be known 
by the end of the year.  The scheme commits the Council to managing the 
land in set ways in return for grant aid which is to be used to improve the 
sites for nature, educational and recreational  

• A new grazier has taken on the Council’s grazing rights, which has resulted 
in improved stock levels and restoration work being undertaken at Monk 
Stray. 

• The Friends of St Nicholas Fields have been awarded a Green Pennant 
ward for the management of open space. The award is part of the national 
Green Flag scheme and is open community groups.  This the first such 
award in York. 

13. Future actions: 

• As yet the service is not fully represented within the Wild Flowering of York 
Project (a community partnership to improve and expand the range of wild 
flower sites in York).  This will be followed up over the winter.  

Amenity greenspace 

14. Amenity spaces are informal, often smaller sites used by local people e.g. 
Acomb Green, Clifton Green, Poppleton Village Green.  Key issues are – 

Page 7



“Amenity green spaces were perceived to be particularly important for the 
qualities that they bring to the landscape and character of the local area.  The 
quality of provision was perceived to be as important as the quantity and there 
is a greater variation in the current quality of these open spaces than in any 
other type”.  Applying the local quantity standards to existing provision shows 
a citywide sufficiency of provision; however, this masks a shortfall in the 
amount of amenity greenspace in specific areas including Heworth Without, 
Huntington and Acomb.  

15. Recent and current actions: 

• The Friends of Acomb Green have been supported to hold their first 
summer event and working with the Parks and Open Spaces staff, are 
drawing up a development plan for the site. 

• Rawcliffe County Park was awarded a Green Flag for the second 
consecutive year. 

16. Future actions: 

• At Rawcliffe Country Park an introductory off road / mountain bike track 
could be built with £12k funding subject to approval from the Big Lottery 
Fund.  In addition a fitness trail could be built possibly in partnership with 
sport and fitness users of the site. 

• The Council has been invited to nominate sites for The Queen Elizabeth II 
Fields Challenge, which will give communities an opportunity to vote for 
playing fields in their area and be permanently protected as a tribute to the 
Queens Diamond Jubilee in 2010.  Melrosegate Playing Field is suggested 
as a site, which could be put forward for consideration.  See 
http://www.qe2fields.com/QueenelizabethIIcharityfieldschallenge.aspx  

Children and young people 

17. Children’s facilities are defined as the “traditional playgrounds”; young peoples 
facilities include skateboard sites and older age group playgrounds.  Key issue 
the study highlighted are- “The quantity of provision for children and young 
people was the overriding theme of the consultation with the majority of 
residents highlighting that the quantity of provision is poor.  Several issues 
regarding the quality of existing provision also emerged.  The majority of 
comments focused around the need for provision to be more challenging and 
innovative”.  Applying the local quantity standards to existing provision shows 
a shortfall of children’s playgrounds and young person facilities.  Specific 
areas with no provision for children include Skelton, middle Strensall, south 
Haxby / Wigginton, Monk Stray, Woodthorpe and Dringhouses, Bishopthorpe, 
Naburn and Elvington.  Young peoples facilities are in particularly short supply 
with only 5 sites in the city. 

18. Recent and current actions: 

• 11 play areas were built, expanded or refurbished under the 2009/10 
programme including Elvington, Naburn, Bishopthorpe, Skelton, 
Huntington, Barfield Road, Viking Road, Chesney’s Field, Ashton Avenue, 
Sowerby Road and Balfour Street  

Page 8



• 1 play area has been expanded under the 2010/11 programme at 
Copmanthorpe.  The remainder of the scheme is subject to a review by the 
Department for Education 

• The Rawcliffe climbing boulder was officially opened in 11th June adding a 
new dimension to what is on offer in the City. 

• The possibility of offering a dedicated maintenance and inspection service 
was tested out with local Councils, with several parish councils expressing 
interest in the idea.   

• The knowledge of teenager facilities in the City has increased through the 
work of Leisure and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s review of 
Casual play opportunities. 

• An audit of future investment needs for the Council’s playgrounds is being 
complied detailing both opportunities for expansion and an estimated life 
expectation of the current equipment. 

19. Future actions: 

• To offer local councils an option to buy into a play ground inspection 
service instead of receiving double taxation payments  

• Further development of the “Playbuilder” sites subject to the revised grant 
allocation being available. 

Allotments 

20. Key issues from the study are - “Analysis of demand for allotments highlights 
that some sites are nearing capacity and that there are waiting lists at some 
existing facilities.  The quality of allotments is also varying”.  Applying the local 
quantity standards to existing provision shows there is a shortfall of about 1 
hectare.  Specific areas with no provision include Skelton, south Strensall, 
south Haxby / Wigginton, Clifton Moor, Westfield, Woodthorpe and 
Dringhouses, Wheldrake and Elvington.   

21. Recent and current actions: 

• The new drainage at Howe Hill allotments has allowed disused ground to 
be brought back into cultivation, providing plots for 18 new tenants. 

• Speedier action on unused plots and divisio
[...]
ommunity use 
agreements. These include the development of shared sports facilities on 
one site, which will provide for both community and school sport.   

• Tennis courts and a fitness trail (funded by Hull Road Ward Committee) 
have been opened in Hull Road Park. 

• As part of the LDF land allocations process Active York consulted 
community clubs about their aspirations for additional pitches and facilities. 
A number of clubs and sites have been requested for additional sporting 
open space. The need for additional sports space has been identified in 
the core strategy documents and will continue to be included in planning 
documents.  

 
25. Future actions: 

• Update and publish a 2010 edition of Active York’s playing pitch strategy 
document setting out priority projects. Share this document with community 
groups and governing bodies of the relevant sports to encourage 
engagement in delivering these projects. 

• Continue to seek opportunities for new sports facilities, for shared use of 
sites and for integrating informal sporting opportunities into other 
community settings, such as mapped running routes etc. 

• Encourage schools to offer community access to their sports facilities and 
where possible to assist with facility improvements in return for guaranteed 
community access. 

• Seek external funding to support our sports facility and pitch projects to 
enable the city to make the best use of the resources available to us. 

 
Cross Cutting issues 

26. The Council continues to obtain Section 106 contributions from new housing 
developments and these are used to improve capacity, access and standards 
of open space across all 8 categories.  Depending on the locality of the 
development the money is either spent by the Council or passed on to third 
parties who manage open space including parish and town councils, voluntary 
sports clubs and community groups.  Section 106 moneys have been 
transferred to Parish and Town Councils to improve their green spaces 
including Haxby, Elvington, Skelton, Clifton Without, Dunnington, Wigginton, 
Osbaldwick, Stockton on the Forest Copmanthorpe, Knapton, Strensall and 
Heslington. 

27. The City has again entered the Yorkshire in Bloom Award, with the results due 
on 14th September.  The judges visited the city in spring and again in mid-

Page 11



summer, combining the scores from the two visits to give the overall standard.  
The spring and summer routes extend from Bishopthorpe through to Haxby 
and include voluntary and community activity, meeting children and young 
people, as well as visiting religious, residential, commercial, transport, 
shopping, council and higher education sites. As part of the Committees work 
programme membership of the York in Bloom committee has been expanded, 
the number of flora displays has been increased in the city centre and support 
has been given to community groups entering Yorkshire in Bloom. 

Consultation 

28. Considerable consultation was undertaken to produce the Study.  Site-specific 
improvements are in most cases undertaken in consultation with local users, 
friend groups or associations, or sporting organisations as appropriate. 

Options 

29. The options available for the Executive Member are:  

Option 1: Agree the future actions suggested above in Paragraphs 10, 13, 
16, 20, 23, and 26. 

Option 2:   Suggest further and/or alternative actions for investigation. 
 

Analysis 

30. Option 1 offers the means of continuing to respond to the challenges raised by 
the Study.  Many improvements rely on funding becoming available and 
therefore a degree of flexibility is required as to which project can move 
forward at any given time; however the Executive Member may be able to be 
able to suggest further areas for consideration. 

 
Corporate Priorities 

31. The actions and initiates set out in the report relate to several of the Council’s 
corporate priorities including: 

Sustainable City: We will improve the quality of the local environment and the 
condition of York's public spaces. 

Inclusive City: We will improve opportunities for third sector involvement in the 
shaping, influencing and delivery of services through consultation and 
partnership working to delver open space improvements 

City of Culture: By proving safe, well maintained and fit for purpose venues 
capable of holding city wide and local events 

Healthy City: By proving safe, well maintained and fit for purpose venues 
which support the Just 30 campaign 

 
Implications 

32. Financial – There are no specific financial implications of the report’s 
recommendations. Where any individual project has financial implications it 
will be approved through the scheme of delegation and monitored by 
appropriate budget managers. 

 

Page 12



33. Legal and Property - Where specific projects have property implications e.g. 
lease or lettings Legal Services will be involved in any arrangements 

 
34. There are no Human Resources, Equalities, Crime and Disorder, Information 

Technology or Property Implications arising from this report. 
 

Risk Management 

35. Failure to continue invest in existing and new open space will mean that the 
ambitions of the Local Development Framework will not be met. 

 
Recommendations 

36. The Executive Member is asked to: 

§ Note the work currently being undertaken 

§ Agree the proposed actions summarised in paragraph 29 

§ Suggest any additional projects and priorities for investigation 

Reason: To develop sufficient high quality open space that meets the needs of 
the City’s residents and visitors. 
 
 

Contact Details 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Dave Meigh 
Head of Parks and Open 
Spaces 
Communities and 
Neighbourhoods 
Tel No. 01904 553386 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and 
Culture) 
 
Report 
Approved ü 

Date 02.09.10 

Specialist Implications Officer(s):  N/A   

Wards Affected:   All ü 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 

The Open Space Sport and Recreation Study can be found at: 

http://www.york.gov.uk/environment/Planning/Local_development_framework/LDF_E
vidence_base  
 

document/reports/executive member decision meeting/ppg17-next steps.doc 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
Meeting of the Executive Member for Leisure, 
Culture and Social Inclusion  

14 September 2010 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and Culture) 
 

Management of Geese in Rowntree Park  

Summary 

1. This report responds to the decision of the Executive Member for Leisure, 
Culture and Social Inclusion in December 2008 for an independent study on the 
options for managing wild geese in Rowntree Park and other city centre 
locations.  The purpose of this report is to: 

a) Update the Executive Member on the report by the National Bird 
Management Unit. 

b) Update the Executive Member on feedback on the report. 

c) Agree which of the options contained within the report should be pursued.  

Background  

2. The presence of large numbers of wild geese in Rowntree Park and other city 
centre locations in York creates a number of operational and safety problems.  
These include large amounts of droppings in paved areas, parks and gardens, 
making these sites unwelcoming and usable, damage to vegetation through 
grazing,  and intimidation of children and animals.   

3. Complaints are regularly received each year about geese especially about the 
amount of faeces on the grassed area within the park. This makes the main 
lawn unusable for picnics and games, and lakeside paths slippery and 
unattractive. This is a long standing problem with the issue first being 
considered by the Leisure Services Committee in October 1996.  Letters 
regularly appear in The Press (most recently on 11th August 2010).  The Green 
Flag judges often comment on the problems caused by geese as one of the few 
n
[...]
here egg treatment takes place, a refresh and expansion of the signage 
as part of an education programme.  This could start immediately. 

b) Trialling a non lethal deterrent system such lasers, falconry or trained 
dogs.  This could take place over the next twelve months depending on 
the availability of the suitable contractor or equipment. 

c) Install gates to complete the enclosure of the two small formal garden 
areas within the park. This could start immediately. 

d) Seeking a licence to cull the geese and/or seek cooperation from 
surrounding farmers to shoot geese which visit their land.  A licence would 
be needed for a cull during the moult period and there is no guarantee that 
any geese which are shot on surrounding farm land  frequent the park. 

e) Buying specialist equipment and employing more staff to clean grass 
areas of the park.  This would need additional financial resources. 

Page 19



21. The following option is not considered viable:  

a) To fence the park lake:  This is not considered viable because evidence 
from previous fencing in the park and elsewhere indicates that the geese 
will simply fly over the fence to reach a safe feeding ground.  By erecting a 
fence it acts to keep other users – or disturbance out adding to the appeal 
of the feeding area. 

Corporate Objectives 

22. The scheme contributes to Inclusive City – by involving local residents and 
communities in the management of their spaces. 

Implications 

23. Financial:  If any of options a), b), c) and d) are selected costs can be met from 
within the existing parks and open space budgets.  If the deterrent trails are 
successful a growth bid would be needed for 2012/13 to implement that option 
on a permanent basis.  If option e) is selected the estimated £15k p.a. cost 
would need to be confirmed and bid for as part of the 2011/12 budget process.   

24. Legal: Where licences are required they will be obtained from Natural England 
in accordance the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended). 

25. There are no Highways, Human Resources, Equalities, Crime and Disorder, 
Information Technology or Property Implications arising from this report. 

Risk Management 

26. The main risk to the council is that the approved measures do not reduce the 
goose fouling problem and the reputation risk to the council that this presents.    

Recommendations 

27. The Executive Member is asked to: 

Agree which option or options set out in paragraph 20 should be implemented. 

Reason:  To improve the condition of Rowntree Park for users. 

Page 20



Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Dave Meigh 
Head of Parks and Open Spaces 
Tel. 01904 553386 

 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning & 
Culture) 
 
Report 
Approved ü Date 02.09.10 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   

Katherine Finnie 
Principal Accountant,  
Customer & Business Support Services 
Tel. 554226 
 
Wards Affected:  Micklegate All  
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 

Project file held by David Meigh Head of Parks and Open Spaces 
 
Annex 1 - 2000 to 2010 egg treatment results 
Annex 2 Report - “A review on management options for resolving conflicts with 
urban geese” 
 

Page 21



 
Annex 1 

2000 to 2010 egg treatment results 

 

Year Greylag Canada Total 

    

2000  26 26 

2001   88 

2002 18 47 65 

2003   0 

2004 15 79 94 

2005 49 134 183 

2006 54 61 115 

2007 37 171 208 

2008 30 164 194 

2009 29 195 224 

2010 23 107 130 

 

Notes 

 

2001 - data not recorded by species 

2003 - licence application missed due to change in process 

2005 - numbers increased due to the inclusion of more nesting sites.   

 

Page 22



 

Annex 2 

A review on management options for resolving conflicts with urban geese 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Bird Management Unit                                                                    
[...]
mage by Resident Canada Geese near Horicon Marsh, Wisconsin. Proc. 
23

rd 
Vertebr. Pest Conf. (R. M. Timm and M. B. Madon, Eds.) University of California, 

Davis. 2008. Pp. 74-79. 

Page 42


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Improving York's Green Spaces: Progress in 2010 and future actions
	5 Management of Geese in Rowntree Park
	Yorkgoosefinal.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
LEISURE CULTURE & SOCIAL INCLUSION 

DATE 14 SEPTEMBER 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR AYRE (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR CRISP   

 
6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Member was invited to declare at this point in the meeting 
any personal or prejudicial interests that he might have in the business on 
the agenda. He confirmed that he had none. 
 
 

7. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2010 

be approved and signed as a correct record by the 
Executive Member. 

 
 

8. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

9. IMPROVING YORK'S GREEN SPACES: PROGRESS IN 2010 AND 
FUTURE ACTIONS  
 
The Executive Member considered a report, which updated him on the 
Improving York’s Green Space and Recreation Study, originally presented 
at the Executive Member Decision Session in December 2009. 
  
Possible future actions for the improvement in York’s Green Spaces 
summarised in Paragraph 29 of the report were; 
 

• A development plan to be drawn up at St George’s Field over the 
autumn, to identify priorities and actions, including the removal of 
unnecessary vegetation. 

• The submission of a pre application enquiry form to the Heritage 
Lottery Fund “Parks for People” programme with possible funding 
for the “Ark in the Park” project in association with the Friends of 
Rowntree Park. 

• The entry of Hull Road Park and Scarcroft Green Park for Green 
Flag awards in 2012. 

• For the Parks Service to be represented within the Wild Flowering of 
York Project. 

 
 
 



• The introduction at Rawcliffe Country Park of an off road/mountain 
bike track with £12k of funding, subject to approval from the Big 
Lottery Fund. 

• The nomination of sites for the Queen Elizabeth II Fields Challenge, 
which will give communities an opportunity to vote for playing fields 
in their area to be permanently protected as a tribute for the 
Queen’s Diamond Jubilee in 2010. 

• The examination of sports pitches in areas where there is a shortfall, 
such as Fulford and Dringhouses. 

• The use of Section 106 contributions from new housing 
developments to improve capacity, access and standards of open 
space. 

 
Officers informed the Executive Member that; 
 

• Clarence Gardens had recently received a Green Flag award 
• Parks and open spaces in the City had won awards in the Yorkshire 

in Bloom competition, in particular Dunnington and the Coppergate 
Centre. 

 
The Executive Member welcomed the improvements that had been made 
to Green Spaces and access to allotments in the City. 
 
RESOLVED:           (i) That the work currently being undertaken be 

noted.   
 

(ii) That the proposed actions summarised in 
paragraph 29 of the Officer’s report be agreed. 

 
REASON: To develop sufficient high quality open space 

that meets the needs of the City’s residents and 
visitors. 

 
 

10. MANAGEMENT OF GEESE IN ROWNTREE PARK  
 
The Executive Member considered a report on the management of Geese 
in Rowntree Park. This report was a response to a decision made by the 
Executive Member in December 2008 for an independent study to be 
conducted on options for managing wild geese in Rowntree Park and other 
city centre locations. 
 
Officers highlighted to the Executive Member, the options that could be 
pursued, which had been contained in the agenda at Paragraph 20. The 
Executive Member agreed with options a) b) and c) in the paragraph, 
which included; 
 

• Increasing the number of sites where egg treatment had taken 
place. 

• A refresh and expansion of signage at these sites as part of an 
education programme. 

• The trial of a non lethal deterrent such as lasers, falconry or trained 
dogs. 

 
 



• The installation of gates to complete the enclosure of two small 
formal gardens within the park. 

 
The Executive Member asked Officers to consult with the Friends of 
Rowntree Park in relation to developing a wider educational programme on 
this issue. He asked for another report to be brought back for consideration 
at a future meeting. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That Options a) b) and c) be implemented. 
 

(iii) That a report on the progress of the Goose 
Management programme be considered by the 
Executive Member at a future meeting. 

 
REASON: To improve the conditions of Rowntree Park for 

users. 
 
 

11. INFORMATION REPORT: LIFELONG LEARNING & CULTURE 2010/11 
QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which set out the position at 
the end of Q1 2010/11 for parts of the Leisure, Culture & Social Inclusion 
and Children’s Services portfolios that were managed within the Lifelong 
Learning & Culture team.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
REASON: In accordance with budgetary and performance 

monitoring procedures. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Ayre, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.15 pm and finished at 4.40 pm]. 


